Total other comprehensive loss before net insurance

financial result   (403,231) (5,643,576)

Insurance finance (expenses)/income for insurance contracts

issued 9.2 (4,176,074) 4,259,337

Insurance finance income/(expenses) for reinsurance contracts

held 9.2 1,929,074 (1,993,482)

Net insurance financial result  (2,247,000) 2,265,855

Total other comprehensive loss for the year, net of taxes  (2,650,231) (3,377,721)

Total comprehensive income  22,091,160 68,485,144

Ocean International Reinsurance Company Limited
Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2023

(All amounts in United States dollars)

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Shareholders’ Equity

Notes

Common

shares

Additional

paid-in

capital

Fair value

 reserve

Insurance/

reinsurance

finance

reserve

Retained

Earnings Total Equity

At 31 December 2021, as

previously reported

101,450 77,912,415 3,704,918

– 38,894,630 120,613,413

Impact of initial application of

IFRS 17

–

–

–

– (35,291,316) (35,291,316)

Impact of initial application of

IFRS 9

– – (552,963)

– (89,530) (642,493)

Restated balance as at

January 1, 2022

101,450 77,912,415 3,151,955 – 3,513,784 84,679,604

Net profit for the year  – – – – 71,862,865 71,862,865

Other comprehensive income

for the year

– – (5,634,340) 2,265,855 – (3,368,485)

Additional paid-in capital 22 – 25,000,000 – – (25,000,000) –

Dividends declared  22 – – – – (9,676,245) (9,676,245)

Impact of acquisition of

subsidiaries

– – – – (1,332,807) (1,332,807)

Transfer to retained earnings  – – (9,236) – 9,236 –

Complementary tax  – – 13,332 – – 13,332

Total comprehensive income

– 25,000,000 (5,630,244) 2,265,855 35,863,049 57,498,660

Restated balance as at

December 31, 2022

101,450 102,912,415 (2,478,289) 2,265,855 39,376,833 142,178,264

Net profit for the year  – – – – 24,741,391 24,741,391

Other comprehensive income

for the year

22 – – (483,080) (2,247,000) (2,877) (2,732,957)

Impact of acquisition of

subsidiary

 – – 79,849 – – 79,849

Dividends declared 22 – – – – (20,049,121) (20,049,121)

Complementary tax  –  2,877 – – 2,877

Total comprehensive income

–

– (400,354) (2,247,000) 4,689,393 2,042,039

Balance as at December 31,

2023

101,450 102,912,415 (2,878,643) 18,855 44,066,226 144,220,303

Ocean International Reinsurance Company Limited
Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2023

(All amounts in United States dollars)

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

Notes

2023

2022

Restated
Cash flows from operating activities
Profit before tax  25,739,500  72,432,174
Adjustments for items not affecting cash:

Depreciation and amortization 20,27 741,634  170,702
Gain from bargain purchase   –  (12,643,900)
Provision for expected credit losses/(recovery)   (61,796)  (60,402)
Net fair value gains and (losses) on derecognition of debt

[…]

The significant unobservable input is the adjustment for factors specific to the properties in question. The

extent and direction of this adjustment depends on the number and characteristics of the observable market

transactions in similar properties that are used as the starting point for valuation. Although this input is a

subjective judgement, management considers that the overall valuation would not be materially affected

by reasonably possible alternative assumptions.

The properties which are measured at fair value was valued at $1,570,999 (2022: $1,560,314).

Ocean International Reinsurance Company Limited
Notes for the Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2023

(All amounts in United States dollars)

63

6. Capital

6.1.  Capital management objectives, policies and approach

6.2.  Impact for IFRS 17 and IFRS 9 implementation

The Group has made a significant change to its policies and processes for its capital structure which refers

to the implementation of IFRS 17 – Insurance Contracts and IFRS 9 – Financial Instruments. The impact

on equity is outlined below:

January 1, 2022
 Previously reported Adjustments As at January 1, 2022
Assets

Cash  23,753,187 500,000 24,253,187

Time deposits 26,367,052 (26,367,052) –

Reinsurance premium receivables 44,464,339 (44,464,339) –
Premium reserves held by cedants receivables 12,628,479 (12,628,479) –
Available-for-sale financial assets 74,960,412 (74,960,412) –
Equity instruments at fair value through profit or loss – 3,066,416 3,066,416

Debt instruments at fair value through other

comprehensive income – 1,672,050 1,672,050

Financial instruments at amortized cost 2,630,061 27,156,470 29,786,531

Receivable from related parties 2,630,061 (1) 2,630,060

Other receivables – 1,296,484 1,296,484

Debt instruments at amortized cost – 25,859,987 25,859,987

Insurance contract assets – 18,647,061 18,647,061

Assets for remaining coverage - LRC gross – 18,647,061 18,647,061

Reinsurance contract assets – 37,562,055 37,562,055

  Assets for remaining coverage - LRC ceded – 4,310,790 4,310,790

  Amounts recoverable on incurred claims - LIC Ceded – 33,251,265 33,251,265

Equity instruments at fair value through other

comprehensive income – 70,221,947 70,221,947

Other receivables 1,722,839 (1,722,839) –

Properties, furniture, equipment and improvements 2,616,365 – 2,616,365

Other assets 418,074 3,584,217 4,002,291

Total assets 189,560,808 2,267,095 191,827,903

Liabilities
Premium reserves held by cedants payables 10,495,979 (10,495,979) –
Technical reserves 42,103,305 (42,103,305) –
Insurance contract liabilities – 92,957,379 92,957,379

Liability for remaining coverage - LRC gross – 6,949,021 6,949,021

Liability for direct incurred claims - LIC gross – 86,008,358 86,008,358

Reinsurance contract Liabilities – 12,311,209 12,311,209

Liability for remaining coverage - LRC ceded  – 12,311,209 12,311,209

Other payables 15,767,220 (14,675,292) 1,091,928

Payables to related parties 304,177 206,892 511,069

Current tax liabilities 276,713 – 276,713

Total liabilities 68,947,394 38,200,905 107,148,299

Equity

Common shares 101,450 – 101,450

Additional paid-in capital 77,912,415 – 77,912,415

Other comprehensive income  3,722,177 (552,963) 3,169,214

Complementary tax (17,259) – (17,259)

Retained earnings  38,894,630 (35,380,846) 3,513,784

Total equity 120,613,413 (35,933,809) 84,679,604

Total liabilities and equity 189,560,808 2,267,095 191,827,903

Ocean International Reinsurance Company Limited
Notes for the Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2023

(All amounts in United States dollars)

64

6. Capital …continued

6.2.  Impacts for IFRS 17 and IFRS 9 implementation …continued

Equity Reconciliation

 As at January 1, 2022

At December 31, 2021, as previously reported 120,613,413

Liability for remaining coverage gross (67,177,359)

Liability for direct incurred claims gross (55,582,590)

Liability for remaining coverage ceded 58,522,626

Liability for direct incurred claims ceded 28,946,007

Impairment (438,961)